

## RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

## ON THE AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY NO. S-2015-9-2 OF 24 NOVEMBER 2015 "ON THE APPROVAL OF THE CRITERIA FOR AWARDING *CUM LAUDE* AND *MAGNA CUM LAUDE* DIPLOMAS"

No. SPN-36 of 21 May 2024

In accordance with Articles 33(1)(12) and 33(1)(32) of the Statute of Vilnius University, taking into account Proposal from the Rector of Vilnius University No. RTK-48 of 10 May 2024 "On the Amendment to Resolution of the Senate of Vilnius University No. S-2015-9-2 "On the Approval of the Criteria for Awarding *Cum Laude* and *Magna Cum Laude* Diplomas", suggestions provided by the working group established following Resolution of the Senate of Vilnius University No. SPN-35 of 20 June 2023 "On the Establishment of the Working Group to Recast the Criteria for Awarding *Cum Laude* and *Magna Cum Laude* Diplomas at Vilnius University", Resolution of the Studies Affairs Committee of Vilnius University Senate of 9 April 2024 (Minutes No. (1.8 E) 11500-KT-150), Resolution of the Quality and Development Affairs Committee of Vilnius University Senate of 9 April 2024 (Minutes No. (1.10 E) 15900-KT-151), and Resolution of the Research Affairs Committee of Vilnius University Senate of 2 April 2024 (Minutes No. (1.9 E) 11500-KT-145), the Senate of Vilnius University

## hereby decides:

- 1. to amend the Criteria for Awarding *Cum Laude* and *Magna Cum Laude* Diplomas, approved by Resolution of the Senate of Vilnius University No. S-2015-9-2 of 24 November 2015 "On the Approval of the Criteria for Awarding *Cum Laude* and *Magna Cum Laude* Diplomas" (as subsequently amended) and recast them (attached);
  - 2. to determine that Item 1 of this Resolution shall come into effect on 1 September 2024;
- 3. to assign the Pro-Rector for Studies of Vilnius University to evaluate the possibility of awarding additional points to graduates who have received *Magna Cum Laude* diplomas when they apply to higher cycle studies at Vilnius University.